
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 21 APRIL 2016 
TIME: 9:30 am
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Thomas, Sangster and Shelton

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Ayleena Thomas
Democratic Support

Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Tel: 0116 454 6369
email: ayleena.thomas@leicester.gov.uk

mailto:ayleena.thomas@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to 
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, 
[...]
as Directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will then 
be given.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS Appendix A

The minutes of the meetings held on 10 November 2015, 27 November 2015, 
21 December 2015 and 10 March 2016 are attached and have been circulated. 
Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: WALSHY'S 
SPORTSPAD, 8 WESTERN ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 
0GA 

Appendix B

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
on an application for a new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone 
for Walshy’s Sportspad, 8 Western Road, Leicester, LE3 0GA.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116 
454 6369. 

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015 at 9:30 am

P R E S E N T:

 Councillor Thomas (Chair) 
 Councillor Byrne (Vice Chair)

Councillor Dr Barton

* * *   * *   * * *
7. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interest they might have in the business to 
be discussed.

Councillor Byrne declared the premises at Appendix C, Burnham Drive 
Newsagents, fell in her Ward, though she had never visited the premises, and 
would view the application with an open mind based on its own merits.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct the interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice Councillor Byrne’s 
judgement of the public interest. Councillor Byrne was not therefore required to 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion on the item.

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

RESOLVED:
that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Licensing 
Hearings Sub-Committee on 29 July 2015, 10 August 2015 and 
28 August 2015 be confirmed as a correct record.

1

Appendix A



11. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: 
APRES LOUNGE, 94 HIGH STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 5YP

The Director of Local Services and Enforcement submitted a report that 
required Members to determine an application for a variation of an existing 
premises licence for Apres Lounge, 94 High Street, Leicester, LE1 5YP.

Members noted that three representations had been received, from two Ward 
Councillors and one local resident in respect of the application. This 
necessitated that the application for a variation of an existing premises licence 
had to be considered by Members.

The applicants, Mr Ercan Dogan joint owner with Mr Alex Salter were present. 
Councillor Lynn Senior was present and was also representing Councillor 
Patrick Kitterick, as Castle Ward Councillors who had made a representation 
against the application. Also present were the Licensing Team Manager and 
the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee.

Introductions were made and the Chair outlined the procedure for the meeting 
to those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined the details of 
the application. Members were asked to note that, should they be minded to 
grant the licence extension, a condition in Annex 2 of the current premises 
licence would have to be removed as it would contradict new licensing hours. 

There were no further questions on the report from Members, the applicants or 
Councillor Senior. 

Councillor Senior outlined the reasons for the representations from Councillor 
Kitterick and herself.

There were no questions from Members or the applicants.

Mr Salter and Mr Dogan were then given the opportunity to outline the details 
of the application, responded to the points made, and answered questions from 
Members.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a 
decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

2



The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee, Mr Salter, 
Mr Dogan and Councillor Senior then withdrew from the meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, Mr Salter, Mr Dogan and Councillor Senior then 
returned to the meeting. 

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to 
the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
that the application for a variation to an existing premises licence 
for Apres Lounge, 94 High Street, Leicester be granted, with an 
amendment to the application as applied for, and the removal of a 
condition from the existing premises licence.

The Sub-Committee Members considered the representations made by the 
applicant and the objector in full. Members said there was no precedent set for 
the area as the applicant had implied. The Sub-Committee Members 
considered that granting the later licence would add to already existing 
problems being experience
[...]
 had to be considered by 
Members.

Members were asked to note that some of the issues raised in the 
representations related to need or protection of an existing business and were 
not relevant considerations under the Licensing Act 2003 and must be 
disregarded.

The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) for the premises Mr 
Joginder Singh Matharoo was present at the meeting on behalf of the 
applicant. Mr Davinder Singh was present as a person who had made a 
representation. Also present were the Licensing Team Manager and the 
Solicitor to the Sub-Committee.

Introductions were made and the Chair outlined the procedure for the meeting 
to those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined the details of 
the application. Members were asked to note the application was received from 
Mr Sembhi, lessee at Burnham News, and under the Licensing Act was a valid 
applicant. It was also noted that the extra hour applied for at Christmas would 
require further clarification as to whether the hour would be attached to the 
start or the end of opening hours.

There were no further questions on the report from Members, Mr Matharoo or 
Mr Singh. 

Mr Singh outlined the reasons for the representation.

There were no questions from Members or the Applicant.

Mr Matharoo was then given the opportunity to outline the details of the 
application, responded to the points made, and answered questions from 
Members and the Licensing Team Manager.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a 
decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

4



In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee, Mr 
Matharoo and Mr Singh then withdrew from the meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, Mr Matharoo and Mr Singh then returned to the 
meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to 
the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
that the application for a new premises licence for Burnham 
News, 72 Burnham Drive, Leicester, LE4 0HP be granted.

The Sub-Committee Members considered in full the representations made by 
all of the objectors, many of which they could not take into consideration. 
Members said they had paid particular attention to the representation and 
subsequent agreement with the Police, and found them completely relevant.

The Sub-Committee Members therefore granted the licence consistent with the 
standard conditions and the operating schedule and the conditions agreed with 
the Police in their entirety. The hours for the supply of alcohol and the hours 
the premises would be open to the public were at 10.00hours to 23.00hours, 
Monday through to Sunday, without the additional hour requested in the 
application for the month of December.

Conditions Consistent with the Representation / Agreement with 
Leicestershire Police

(a) The licence holder will ensure that CCTV is installed following advice from 
the Leicestershire Police and maintained in accordance with the 
Information Commissioner’s CCTV Code of Practice.

(b) The licence holder will ensure that images are recorded at all times the 
premises is open to the public and the recorded images are retained for a 
minimum of 30 days.

(c) The licence holder will ensure that there is always a member of staff on 
the premises, whilst it is open to the public, who is trained to operate and 
provide images from the CCTV system to Police officers and Responsible 
Authorities.

(d) The licence holder will maintain an incident book to record all incidents at 
the premises of crime and disorder, damage to property and personal 
injury. This book is to be retained at the premises, made available to 

5



Police Officers and Responsible Authorities on request and retained for a 
minimum of 12 months.

(e) The licence holder will ensure a refusal register is maintained at the 
premises to record any refused sales. The register is to be retained at the 
premises and be made available immediately to Police Officers and 
Responsible Authorities on request.

13. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 11.44am.

6



Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: FRIDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2015 at 9:30 am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Thomas (Chair) 

Councillor Cank Councillor Shelton
 

* * *   * *   * * *
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Kitterick (Councillor for the Castle 
Ward), who had hoped to address the Sub-Committee on his representation in 
regard to the 147 Snooker Centre, 37-43 Rutland Street application but could 
not attend due to work duties. Councillor Kitterick requested Members to take 
into account his written representation.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they may have in the business on the agenda.

There were no declarations.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 15 October 2015 and 16 October 
2015 were agreed as an accurate record.

5. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: 
BAR 47 - BASEMENT OF SPARK VIP, 37-43 RUTLAND STREET, 
LEICESTER, LE1 1RE

The Director of Local Services and Enforcement submitted a report that 

7



required Members to determine an application for a variation of an existing 
premises licence for Bar 47 – Basement of Spark VIP, 37-43 Rutland Street, 
Leicester, LE1 1RE.

Members noted that two representations had been received; one from 
Leicester City Council’s Noise Team and one from the Management of the 
Queen Street Apartments, Leicester in respect of the application. This 
necessitated that the application for a variation of an existing licence had to be 
considered by Members. The report also highlighted the licensing objectives, 
the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of 
the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.

The applicant Tianzhu Wang and Tim Sturgess the applicant’s agent and DPS 
for the premises were not present at the meeting and had not sent apologies. 
Robin Marston – Noise Team representative and Max Thorpe – Queen Street 
Apartments representative were present at the meeting. The Licensing Team 
Manager and the Solicitor to the hearing panel were also present.

The Sub-Committee felt it was in the public interest to consider the application 
without the applicant being present.

Introductions were made and the Chair outlined the procedure for the meeting 
to those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined the details of 
the application. It was noted from the report that the two representations had 
been received on 2 November 2015 and both related to the prevention of public 
nuisance. There were no questions on the report from Members.

Robin Marston outlined the reasons for the representation.

There were no questions from Members or the representative of the Queen 
Street Apartments.

Max Thorpe was then given the opportunity to outline the reasons for the 
second representation, circulated photographs showing external views/ exits of 
the premises to everyone present at the meeting and answered questions 
made by Members.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments.

The Solicitor to the hearing panel advised Members of the options available to 
them in making a decision.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments.

The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee advised Members of the options available 
to them in making a decision.

8



The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee, Robin 
Marston and Max Thorpe then withdrew from the meeting.

The Members then gave the application their full and detailed consideration. 

The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to give advice on the 
wording of the decision.

The Licensing Manager, Rob Marston and Max Thorpe then returned to the 
meeting.

The Chair informed all present that they had recalled the Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a variation of an existing licence for Bar 
47 – Basement of Spark VIP, 37-43 Rutland Street, Leicester, 
LE1 1RE be refused.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Sub-Committee had decided not to grant the variation of the licence 
because the conditions placed by the Noise Team were not considered to be 
sufficient to satisfy the Sub-Committee in respect of the surrounding residential 
property. The application was refused in the interest of the protection against 
noise nuisance of the residents of Queen Street Apartments.

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: 147 SNOOKER CENTRE, 
37-43 RUTLAND STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 1RE

The Director, Local Services and Enforcement, submitted a report that required 
Members to determine an application for a new premises licence for 147 
Snooker Centre, 37-43 Rutland Street, Leicester, LE1 1RE.

Members noted that three representations had been received in respect of the 
application, which necessitated that the application had to be considered by 
Members.

The applicant Mr Stephen Flude together with Mr Simon Green the proposed 
Designated Premises Supervisor, PC Jon Webb from Leicestershire Police and 
Robin Marston – the Noise Team representative, were all present at the 
hearing. Also present were the Licensing Team Manager and the Solicitor to 
the Sub-Committee.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to 
those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. There were no questions 
on the report from Members, the applicant or those who had made 

9



representations.

Robin Marston outlined the reasons for the representations made by the Noise 
Team and answered questions from Members. Following discussions with the 
applicant prior to this hearing, agreement had been reached on conditions that 
would satisfy the Noise Team’s original concerns. The suggested conditions 
were contained in Appendix E of the report. 

PC Jon Webb outlined the reasons for the representations made by the Police 
and answered questions from Members. Following discussions with the 
applicant prior to this hearing, agreement had been reached on a number of 
conditions that would satisfy the original concerns raised by the Police in the 
representation. These suggested conditions were contained in Appendix E of 
the report.

Mr Stephen Flude was then given the opportunity to outline the details of the 
application, responded to the points made and answered questions from 
Members. Mr Flude also explained that he would ensure one member of staff 
was located at the bottom of the stairs every evening to ensure the public exit 
correctly.

Members then considered the written representation from Councillor Kitterick 
on behalf of Ward constituents in relation to the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. There were no further 
questions from Members, the applicant or the representatives.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a 
decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee, PC Webb, 
Robin Marston, Mr Flude and Mr Green then withdrew from the meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, PC Webb, Robin Marston, Mr Flude and Mr 
Green then returned to the meeting. 

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to 

10



the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a new premises licence for 147 Snooker 
Centre, 37-43 Rutland Street, Leicester, LE1 1RE be granted.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee had considered this application 
and measured it against the objectors concerns but considered that the 
agreements reached between the objectors and the applicant sufficiently 
protected the Licensing objectives. The Councillors objection which was a 
general objection triggered by the lack of detail in the application was satisfied 
by the agreements reached between the Police and the Noise Team. The Sub-
Committee therefore granted with the conditions laid out at Appendix E on 
pages 91-92 of the report.

7. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 11.10am.

11



12



Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: MONDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2015 at 9:30 am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Thomas (Chair) 
 

Councillor Cank Councillor Shelton
 

* * *   * *   * * *
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they may have in the business on the agenda.

There were no declarations.

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ZONE: POLISH SHOP, 19-21 NARBOROUGH ROAD, LEICESTER 
LE3 0LE

The Director of Local Services and Enforcement submitted a report that 
required Members to determine an application for a new premises licence 
within a cumulative impact zone for Polish Shop, 19-21 Narborough Road, 
Leicester LE3 0LE.

Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of the 
application which necessitated that the application be considered by Members.

Mr Przemyslaw Malinowski (the applicant) was present as were PC Jon Webb 

13



from Leicestershire Police, the Licensing Team Manager and the Solicitor to 
the hearing panel.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to 
those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that a 
representation had been received from Leicestershire Police that related to two 
of the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance.

PC Jon Webb outlined the reasons for the representation and answered 
questions from Members.

Mr Malinowski was then given the opportunity to respond to the points made 
and to answer questions from Members.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the hearing panel 
advised Members of the options ava
[...]
ers were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they may have in the business on the agenda.

There were no declarations.

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: UNIT 2, 16 SAFFRON 
WAY, LEICESTER LE2 6UP

It was noted that the applicant had withdrawn this application prior to the 
meeting.

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: OFF LICENCE, 14-16 
BUCKMINSTER ROAD, LEICESTER LE3 9AR

The Director of Local Services and Enforcement submitted a report that 
required Members to determine an application for a new premises licence for 

17



Off-Licence, 14-16 Buckminster Road, Leicester LE3 9AR.

Members noted that representations had been received in respect of the 
application which necessitated that the application be considered by Members.

Mr Mahmoud (the applicant) was present accompanied by Mr Yaugar.
The three representees Mr Atkar, Mr Chapman and Mr Major were present as 
were the Licensing Team Manager and the Solicitor to the hearing panel.

It was noted that there was a member of the public in attendance.

Introductions were led by the Chair and the procedure for the meeting was 
outlined to those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that three 
representations had been received on 16 February 2016; two from local 
residents and one from a business owner that related to two of the licensing 
objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of 
public nuisance, and concerns had been raised about increasing anti-social 
behaviour in the area.

Mr Atkar outlined the reasons for his representation and answered questions 
from Members. 

Mr Chapman outlined the reasons for his representation and answered 
questions from Members.

Mr Major outlined the reasons for his representation and answered questions 
from Members.

Mr Mahmoud supported by Mr Yaugar was then given the opportunity to 
respond to the points made.

Mr Mahmoud was then invited to outline his application 
[...]
found that with other 
businesses in the area already selling alcohol at this time it would be pointless 
to impose a condition in this regard. The panel also considered the strength of 
alcohol to be sold but felt that the price to be charged would discourage 
problem drinkers. The panel therefore granted this licence as applied for.

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

None.

The meeting closed at 10.52am

19



20



WARDS AFFECTED
Westcotes

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 21 APRIL 2016
______________________________________________________________________________

Application for a new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone
Walshy’s Sportspad, 8 Western Road, Leicester LE3 0GA

______________________________________________________________________________

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider whether to

 Grant the licence without modification
 Grant the licence subject to conditions
 Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
 Reject the application

3. Summary

3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Walshy’s Sportspad, 8 
Western Road, Leicester within the Braunstone Gate area Cumulative Impact Zone and 
summarises the representation received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the 
relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing 
Authority’s Licensing Policy.

21

Appendix B



4. Location Plan

5. Application

5.1 An application was received on 29 February 2016 from Sportspad Ltd for a new premises
licence for Walshy’s Sportspad, 8 Western Road, Leicester within the Braunstone Gat
[...]
 persons will be 
permitted to leave the premises with alcohol.

The licence holder will ensure no irresponsible drink promotions take place. 
No high strength beers or cider over an ABV of 5.5% will be sold.

The licence holder will ensure all staff are trained in the drug misuse policy 
(2004) - provision (7a). Staff will be diligent to the policy when working at the 
premises.

The licence holder will ensure all staff are trained in the Challenge 21 age 
verification policy, which will be implemented at the premises.

The licence holder will ensure records are kept of all instances of refusal to 
sell alcohol and any incidents of crime and disorder at the premises. The 
records will be made available to police and responsible authorities on 
request.

The licence holder will ensure Challenge 21 notices are displayed at the 
premises.

The licence holder will ensure no live or amplified music is permitted on the 
premises.

55




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Minutes 27.11.15 - Basement of Spark VIP & 147 Snooker Club
	Minutes

	Minutes 21.12.15 - Malpol
	Minutes

	Minutes 10.03.16 - Kvoda & Buckminister Rd
	Minutes


	5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: WALSHY'S SPORTSPAD, 8 WESTERN ROAD, LEICESTER, LE3 0GA
	Appendix A walshys
	Appendix B walshys
	Appendix C walshys




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: THURSDAY, 21 APRIL 2016 at 9:30 am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Thomas (Chair) 

Councillor Sangster Councillor Shelton
 

* * *   * *   * * *
6. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they may have in the business on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest.

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 10 November 2015, 27 
November 2015, 21 December 2015 and 10 March 2016 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

10. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ZONE: WALSHY'S SPORTSPAD, 8 WESTERN ROAD, 
LEICESTER, LE3 0GA

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services, submitted a 
report that required Members to determine an application for a new premises 
licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone for Walshy’s Sportspad, 8 Western 
Road, Leicester, LE3 0GA.



Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of the 
application, which necessitated that the application had to be considered by 
Members.

The applicants - Mr James Clarke, Mr Sam Waite and Mr Christian Smith all 
named as Directors for the premises were present. PC Jon Webb from 
Leicestershire Police, the Licensing Team Manager and the Solicitor to the 
Sub-Committee were also present at the hearing.

It was noted that a representative of the Press was also present.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to 
those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined the details of 
the application. It was noted that a representation had been received from 
Leicestershire Police that related to two of the licensing objectives, namely the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. 
Photographs showing external views of the current premises were circulated to 
everyone present at the meeting. There were no questions from members, the 
applicants or the Police.

PC Jon Webb outlined the reasons for the representation and answered 
questions from Members. There were no questions from the applicants.

Sam Waite the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was then 
given the opportunity to outline the details of the application, responded to the 
points made and answered questions from Members and the Police.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a 
decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee, the 
applicants, PC Webb and the Press then withdrew from the meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.



The Licensing Team Manager, the applicants, PC Webb and the Press then 
returned to the meeting. 

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to 
the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:

that the application for a new premises licence within a 
Cumulative Impact Zone for Walshy’s Sportspad, 8 Western 
Road, Leicester, LE3 0GA be granted with an additional 
condition. 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee members had considered the 
application and the representations made in great detail. The Sub-Committee 
considered that the element of pre booking and the hours of opening went a 
long way to not contributing to the proliferation of alcohol problems in this area. 
The Sub-Committee did however have concerns regarding the security 
elements posed by these premises and therefore wished to see a Security 
Guard employed on Friday and Saturday nights from 8pm to the close. With 
this and all the other conditions listed at appendix C, the Sub-Committee 
granted the licence as applied for.

11. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 10:58am.


